

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, BUSINESS
ROUNDTABLE, and TENNESSEE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION and GARY GENSLER, in his
official capacity as Chairman of the Securities
and Exchange Commission,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-00561
Judge Aleta A. Trauger
Magistrate Judge Jeffery S. Frensley

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER:
Daryl Joseffer (*pro hac vice*)
Tyler S. Badgley (*pro hac vice*)
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
Tel: (202) 463-5337
djoseffer@uschamber.com
tbadgley@uschamber.com

BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
Liz Dougherty (*pro hac vice*)
1000 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
Tel: (202) 872-1260
ldougherty@brt.org

Jeffrey B. Wall (*pro hac vice*)
Elizabeth A. Rose (*pro hac vice*)
Leslie B. Arffa (*pro hac vice*)
Stephanie M. Kelly (*pro hac vice*)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006-5215
Tel: (202) 956-7000
wallj@sullcrom.com
rose@sullcrom.com
arffal@sullcrom.com
kellys@sullcrom.com

Matthew A. Schwartz (*pro hac vice*)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Tel: (212) 558-4000
schwartzmatthew@sullcrom.com

Paul S. Davidson (Tenn. BPR No. 011789)
Michael A. Cottone (Tenn. BPR No. 033253)
WALLER LANSDEN DORTCH & DAVIS
LLP
511 Union Street, Suite 2700
Nashville, Tennessee 37219
Tel: (615) 244-6380
Fax: (615) 244-6804
paul.davidson@wallerlaw.com
michael.cottone@wallerlaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America,
Business Roundtable, and Tennessee Chamber of
Commerce and Industry*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE COMMISSION’S OPPOSITION CONFIRMS THAT THE INADEQUATE COMMENT PERIOD VIOLATED THE APA (COUNT I).....	1
II. THE COMMISSION’S ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS REVERSAL OF THE 2020 RULE VIOLATED THE APA (COUNTS II-VI)	6
A. The Commission Failed To Provide the Required Enhanced Justification For Reversing Course (Count IV)	6
B. The Commission’s Decision Runs Counter to the Evidence Before the Agency (Count III).....	7
C. The Commission’s Cursory Economic Analysis Is Inadequate (Count II)	10
D. The Commission Failed To Consider Viable Alternatives (Count V)	12
E. The Commission Fails To Justify Treating Similar Stakeholders Differently (Count VI).....	12
III. THE COMMISSION’S STANDING ARGUMENTS CONCERNING NOTE (E) AND THE 2020 GUIDANCE ARE MERITLESS	13
IV. VACATUR IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY.....	14
V. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AARP v. U.S. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2017).....	8, 9
<i>ACA Int’l. v. Fed. Comm’n.</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Aera Energy LLC v. FERC</i> , 789 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Am. Fed’n. of Gov’t. Emps., AFL-CIO v. Fed. Lab. Rel. Auth.</i> , 24 F.4th 666 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Zukunft</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2017).....	8
<i>Becerra v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	5
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	14
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Cath. Legal Immigr. Network v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev.</i> , 2021 WL 3609986 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2021).....	2, 4
<i>Centro Legal de la Raza v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 919 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	5
<i>Dep’t. of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	12

<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	7
<i>Estate of Smith v. Bowen</i> , 656 F. Supp. 1093, 1098 (D. Colo. 1987).....	5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	6, 7
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Hicks v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 909 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Humane Soc'y of U.S. v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>McPherson v. Kelsey</i> , 125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	14
<i>Nasdaq Stock Mkt. v. SEC</i> , 38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>N. Carolina Growers' Ass'n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfr. v. SEC</i> , No. 7:21-cv-183 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2022)	1
<i>Oakbrook Land Holdings v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 28 F.4th 700 (6th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Nat'l Women's L. Ctr. v. Off. of Mgt. and Budget</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2019).....	15
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3, 5
<i>Pangea Legal Servs. v. DHS</i> , 501 F. Supp. 3d 792 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	3, 5

<i>Stilwell v. Off. of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Transactive Corp. v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , 676 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>United States v. Utesch</i> , 596 F.3d 302 (6th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	14, 15
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	7
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	14
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	7
